VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO ORDINANCE NUMBER 2022-02

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH OHIO ROW CONSULTING FOR MANAGEMENT OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE RIGHT-OF-WAY PROGRAM AND THE DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Village Council has created a Right-of-Way (ROW) program; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update and manage the program on a regular basis; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have created such rules and regulations necessary for the regulating of the public right-of-ways; and

WHEREAS, the village feels that it is most efficient to have the program managed by a third party.

THEREFORE, FOLLOWING AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF AT LEAST TWO THIRDS (2/3) OF THE COUNCIL TO DISPENSE WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF THE BUCKEYE LAKE VILLAGE CHARTER SECTION 4.04 TO READ AN ORDINANCE ON THREE SEPARATE DAYS WITH AT LEAST ONE WEEK BETWEEN READINGS,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, LICKING COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, that

<u>SECTION I</u>: The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Ohio ROW Consulting as outlined in the attached Exhibit "A" 2022 Contractor agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference, to the Village of Buckeye Lake, Ohio.

<u>SECTION II</u>: The Council also hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute on an annual basis an agreement with Ohio ROW Consulting as long as terms and pricing outlined in attached Exhibit "A" 2022 Contractor agreement do not change. If terms or pricing change, this annual authorization will be null and void.

<u>SECTION III</u>: The village Mayor will sign the contractor agreement following the effective date of this ordinance.

<u>SECTION IV</u>: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force at the earliest date allowed by law. That in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Buckeye Lake; in order to provide for the expedition of fee calculating, and the ability for consultant to work with the Public Works Department in a timely manner to develop recoverable costs evaluation, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and it shall become effective on its passage and signature of the Mayor.

ADOPTED this day of	, 2022
ATTEST: Samantha Torres, Clerk of Council	, President of Council
Date filed with Mayor:	, 2022
Date approved by Mayor:	, 2022
	Jervne Peterson Mayor